© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2020

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 25]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JUNE 17, 2020 Aani 3, Saarvari, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2051

### Part VI—Section 1

Notifications of interest to the General Public issued by Heads of Departments, Etc.

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

#### **CONTENTS**

GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS	Pages
Variation to the Approved Gobichettipalayam Detailed Development Plan No.1 of Gobichettipalayam Local Planning Authority	26
JUDICIAL NOTIFICATIONS	
Constitution of one more Judicial Magistrate Court at Srivaikuntam in Thoothukudi District	26
Variation to the modified Master Plan for the Vellore Local Planning Area	27

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS.

#### GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS

## Variation to the Approved Gobichettipalayam Detailed Development Plan No.1 of Gobichettipalayam Local Planning Authority

[ந.க.எண்.868/2018/எப் 1]

No.VI(1)/173/2020.—

In exercise of the powers conferred Under sub-section (1) of Section 33 of Town and Country Planning Act 1971. (Act No.35 of 1972) the Director of Town and Country Planning, in the Proceedings Roc No.9497/2019/TCP-4 dt: 11-02-2020 proposes to make the following individual draft variation for Conversion of Public Purpose (Existing School) use into Residential use in S.F.No.74 part Veerapandi Village, T.S.Nos: 5/1B, 1C, Block No:7, Ward-A, Extent:1.88 1/2 Acres, Gobichettipalayam Municipality, Gobichettipalayam Taluk, Erode District to the approved Gobichettipalayam Detailed Development Plan No.1, Gobichettipalayam Local Planning Area, approved by the Special Commissioner of Town and Country Planning 's proceedings Roc.No.9268/99, dated: 21.02.2001 and the fact of this approval in Form No.12 published in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* No.16, Part-VI, Section-1, Page No.192-193, dated:23-04-2003, Publication No. VI(1)/209/2003.

- 2. Any person affected or interested in this individual draft variation may within SIXTY DAYS from the date of publication of this notification in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, can represent in person or submit in writing to the Member Secretary/ Municipal Commissioner, Gobichettipalayam Local Planning Authority may objections and suggestions relating there to.
- 3. The Variation with plan may be inspected free of cost at any time during office hours at the above said Local Planning Authority Office.

#### VARIATION

- 1. Wherever the expression " MAP No. 4 & 5 DDP(SR)/DTCP/Spl.CTCP No.3/2001 occurs the expression DDP(V)/DTCP No.02/2020 shall be added at the end and to be read with.
- 2. In Schedule IV (Form No.7) in Serial No.3 in comprising S.F.No.74 shall be deleted and S.F.No.74 part shall be susbstituted.
- 3. In Schedule IV Form No.7 in Serial No.3 in column No.4 the figure 4.74.00 (Existing School) shall be deleted and the figure 2.85.00 (Existing School) shall be substituted at that same place.

CHANDRA SEKHAR SAKHAMURI, Director of Town and Country Planning.

#### JUDICIAL NOTIFICATIONS

#### Constitution of one more Judicial Magistrate Court at Srivaikuntam in Thoothukudi District Change of Nomenclature of the Court at Srivaikuntam

(Roc.No.38093/A/2017/G4)

No.VI(1)/174/2020.—

Whereas the Government of Tamil Nadu have issued orders in G.O.(Ms).No.408, Home (Cts.II) Department dated 07-08-2019 that a Judicial magistrate Court be constituted at Srivaikuntam.

Hence, it is hereby informed that on and from the date on which one more Judicial magistrate Court, Srivaikuntam is constituted, the nomenclature of the following Court and post would be changed as follows:

Name of the Court / Post

Changed as

(1) Exising Judicial Magistrate Court, - Judicial Magistrate Court No.I, Srivaikuntam Srivaikuntam

Existing post of Judicial Magistrate, - Judicial Magistrate No.I, Srivaikuntam Srivaikuntam

(2) Proposed one more Judicial Magistrate - Judicial Magistrate Court No.II, Srivaikuntam Court, Srivaikuntam

Proposed Post of Judicial Magistrate - Judicial Magistrate No.II, Srivaikuntam Srivaikuntam

High Court, Madras. 30th May 2020.

C. KUMARAPPAN, Registrar General.

#### Variation to the Modified Master Plan for the Vellore Local Planning Area.

(File No. 594/2018 VLPA)

[G.O.(2D). No. 39, Housing and Urban Development [UD4-1], dated 10th February 2020.]

No.VI(1)/175/2020.—

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (4) of Section 32 of the Tamil Nadu Town and country Planning Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972) and in exercise of powers conferred by the G.O.Ms.No. 94 Housing and Urban Development [UD4(1)] Department dated 12th June 2009 which has been published in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* No. 27 Part II Section 2, Page No. 228 dated 15th July 2009 the following variations are made to the Modified Master Plan for the Vellore Local Planning area approved with the Housing and Urban Development Department Notification No. 11(2)/Hou/(g-I) 2011 and published in Part II Section 2 No. 75 of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated 25th February 2011.

#### **VARIATION**

In the said Master Plan under the permitted land use under the sub heading Agriculture use zone the expression S.F.No. 569/2 of Virupakshipuram Village shall be deleted and under sub heading Mixed Residential use zone the expression S.F.No. 569/2 of Virupakshipuram Village shall be included in the Modified Vellore Master Plan which is approved by the Government.

Vellore-1 12th June 2020. P. VELMURUGAN, Member Secretary (In-Charge) Vellore Local Planning Authority.